
                    INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                     TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 1995 - 0530 MDT 
                       NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
                *** THE TEN STANDARD FIRE ORDERS ARE FIRM *** 
               *** WE DON’T BREAK THEM; WE DON’T BEND THEM *** 
 
Current Situation:  Fire activity increased in the Southern, Eastern, Eastern 
Great Basin and Northwest Areas yesterday.  An airtanker was mobilized to the 
Southern  Area  yesterday.   Canada  has  requested  nine Type I Crews and an 
Infrared aircraft for the Province of Ontario. 
 
Northwest Area Large Fires: 
 
SUGAR, Deschutes NF. The fire is located 15 miles south  of  Bend,  OR.   The 
current threat is to the Mokst Butte Research Natural Area. 
 
INCIDENT    |UNIT|ST|   SIZE| % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRUC|EST |EST  | 
  NAME      |    |  |       |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST |LOSS|COST | 
SUGAR       | DEF|OR|    100|  0|  UNK|  208|  8|  8|   1|    0| UNK|  UNK| 
 
OUTLOOK:    An upper ridge of high pressure will cover the entire West today. 
Monsoon moisture with increased relative humidities  and  wet  thundershowers 
will  cover  the  California deserts, most of Nevada, eastern Idaho, Wyoming, 
Colorado, Utah, Arizona and New Mexico.  High temperatures  will  be  in  the 
70’s  along  the Pacific and 90’s to 115 degrees in the Southwest deserts and 
central valley of California.  The remainder of the West will be in the  80’s 
and  90’s.   Northern  Minnesota  will  be  sunny  with highs in the 70’s and 
northwest winds at 10-20 MPH.  Moderate fire activity and  continued  support 
to Canada is expected. 
 
                              FIRES: Yesterday 
 
        AREA        | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
        ALASKA      |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
        NORTHWEST   |     |    1|     |     |        |     7|      8| 
        CA-NORTHERN |    1|     |     |     |      10|     4|     15| 
        CA-SOUTHERN |     |    2|     |     |      21|     5|     28| 
        NORTHERN    |     |    0|     |     |        |     1|      1| 
        GB-EASTERN  |     |   12|     |     |       4|     3|     19| 
        GB-WESTERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
        SOUTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
        ROCKY MTN   |     |    4|     |     |        |     2|      6| 
        EASTERN     |     |     |     |     |     106|      |    106| 
        SOUTHERN    |     |     |     |     |      83|     4|     87| 
        USA         |    1|   19|    0|    0|     224|    26|    270| 
                                                         * No report. 
 
                           ACRES BURNED: Yesterday 
 
     AREA        |  BIA |   BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS |  TOTAL | 
     ALASKA      |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     NORTHWEST   |      |      0|      |      |        |   101|     101| 
     CA-NORTHERN |     3|       |      |      |       2|     0|       5| 
     CA-SOUTHERN |      |      2|      |      |     136|     0|     136| 
     NORTHERN    |      |     20|      |      |        |     0|      20| 
     GB-EASTERN  |      |    833|      |      |       8|     0|     841| 



     GB-WESTERN  |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     SOUTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
     ROCKY MTN   |      |      1|      |      |        |     1|       2| 
     EASTERN     |      |       |      |      |     480|      |     480| 
     SOUTHERN    |      |       |      |      |     482|    99|     581| 
     USA         |     3|    854|     0|     0|   1,108|   201|   2,166| 
                                                            * No report. 
 
                     RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
 
    RESOURCE   |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICPTR  | AIRTANKER |  OVERHEAD   | 
               | FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |  FED | NON  | 
  ALASKA       |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  NORTHWEST    |   8|    |   8|    |    2|     |    3|     |      |      | 
  CA-NORTHERN  |   1|    |   5|    |    1|     |     |     |      |      | 
  CA-SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  NORTHERN     |    |    |   8|    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  GB-EASTERN   |    |    |  23|   1|    1|     |     |     |      |      | 
  GB-WESTERN   |    |    |   1|    |     |     |     |     |     1|      | 
  SOUTHWEST *  |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  ROCKY MTN    |   1|    |   4|    |     |     |     |     |    75|      | 
  EASTERN      |  12|    |   7|    |    4|     |    2|     |      |      | 
  SOUTHERN     |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  USA          |  22|   0|  56|   1|    8|    0|    5|    0|    76|     0| 
                FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                         NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES 
                                * No report. 
                            FIRES:  Year to date 
 
      AREA        | BIA |  BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
      ALASKA      |    2|    25|    13|     4|     312|     6|    362| 
      NORTHWEST   |  188|   194|     1|    21|   1,189|   630|  2,223| 
      CA-NORTHERN |   61|    23|      |    22|   1,232|   460|  1,798| 
      CA-SOUTHERN |    7|   168|      |    21|   1,937|   382|  2,515| 
      NORTHERN    |  191|    63|     4|    17|     307|   403|    985| 
      GB-EASTERN  |   27|   385|      |    10|     290|   592|  1,304| 
      GB-WESTERN  |     |   202|      |      |      44|    82|    326| 
      SOUTHWEST   |1,522|   247|    14|   145|   1,273| 1,697|  4,898| 
      ROCKY MTN   |  365|   289|      |    37|     491|   236|  1,418| 
      EASTERN     |  343|      |      |    72|  14,061|   555| 15,031| 
      SOUTHERN    |   10|      |    47|    80|  29,205|   931| 30,273| 
      USA         |2,716| 1,592|    79|   429|  50,341| 5,976| 61,133| 
      5 YEAR AVERAGE                                         | 54,897| 
 
                         ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
 
 AREA        |  BIA  |   BLM |   FWS |   NPS |  STATES |    USFS |   TOTAL | 
 ALASKA      |     90| 18,947|  3,709|  1,595|   19,046|        1|   43,388| 
 NORTHWEST   |    530| 32,157|  2,000|      5|    2,713|    1,803|   39,208| 
 CA-NORTHERN |     49|    454|       |     73|    4,799|    2,830|    8,205| 
 CA-SOUTHERN |    110| 46,380|       |  6,285|   76,036|    8,192|  137,003| 
 NORTHERN    |  4,619|  1,332|    223|      8|      889|    1,135|    8,206| 
 GB-EASTERN  |    258|295,484|       |    204|   41,723|    4,662|  342,331| 
 GB-WESTERN  |       | 33,320|       |       |    2,835|   11,861|   48,016| 
 SOUTHWEST   | 52,719| 68,738|  1,019| 13,113|   74,958|   86,355|  296,902| 
 ROCKY MTN   |  4,740|  7,020|       |    168|      702|    8,056|   20,686| 
 EASTERN     |  5,322|       |       |  1,118|  159,398|   18,182|  184,020| 



 SOUTHERN    |     11|       | 15,977| 11,893|  305,417|   38,044|  371,342| 
 USA         | 68,448|503,832| 22,928| 34,462|  688,516|  181,121|1,499,307| 
 5 YEAR AVERAGE                                                  |2,271,272| 
 
                          CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
 
         PROVINCES           | YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
         BRITISH COLUMBIA    |    1|        0|   1,192|      48,791| 
         YUKON TERRITORY     |    0|        0|     145|     259,747| 
         ALBERTA             |    0|        0|     692|     338,756| 
         NORTHWEST TERRITORY |    0|   88,070|     199|   2,414,732| 
         SASKATCHEWAN        |    0|    1,324|     618|   1,561,824| 
         MANITOBA            |    0|        0|     629|     810,696| 
         ONTARIO             |   31|   42,238|   1,762|     482,011| 
         QUEBEC              |   18|   18,225|   1,096|     523,373| 
         NEWFOUNDLAND        |    0|        0|      95|         434| 
         NEW BRUNSWICK       |   16|       19|     406|         317| 
         NOVA SCOTIA         |    0|        0|     352|         393| 
         PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND|    0|        0|      16|          27| 
         NATIONAL PARKS      |    0|        0|      54|       8,659| 
         TOTALS              |   66|  149,876|   7,256|   6,449,760| 
                   A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
           ---*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***--- 


